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06th February, 2026 

 

To, 

The Manager - Listing The Manager – Listing 

BSE Limited National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

BSE Code - 501455 NSE Code – GREAVESCOT 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Subject: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on Friday, 06th February 2026 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations 2015, we wish to inform that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting 

held today i.e., 06th February, 2026, has inter-alia considered and approved the Standalone and 

Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 

31st December, 2025, as reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee.  

 

In this regard, please find enclosed the following: 

 

• Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of the Company; and  

• Limited Review Report issued by Statutory Auditors of the Company on Standalone and 

Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended                                        

31st December, 2025. 

 

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 10:00 a.m. (IST) and concluded at                            

01:15 p.m. (IST). 

The above-mentioned documents will also be available on the Company’s website 

www.greavescotton.com under ‘Investors’ Section. 

 

Kindly take the above information on record. 

 

Thanking You, 

Yours faithfully, 

For Greaves Cotton Limited 

 

 

 

Atindra Basu 

Group General Counsel & Company Secretary 

Membership No: F13799 

 

Encl.: a/a 

http://www.greavescotton.com/


Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

Review Report 
To 
The Board of Directors 
Mfs. Greaves Cotton Limited 
Unit No. lA, 5th Floor, Tower 3, 
Equinox llusiness Park, LllS Marg, 
Kurla West, Mumbai- 400070 

1. We have reviewed the unaudited financial results of Greaves Cotton Limited (the "Company") for the 
qmtrtP.r P.nelP.el DP.P.P.m hP.r 31, 2025 :mel thP. YP.ilr to elate rP.s11lts for the perioel April 01, 2025 to DP.P.P.mber 31, 
2025, which are included in the accompanying Statement of Standalone unaudited financial results for the 
quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 (the "Statement"). The Statement has been prepared 
uy Lhe Cum�auy �ursuaul Lu Regulaliuu :i:i uf Lhe S.Elll (Lisliug Ouligaliuus aw.l Disdusure Re4uirernents') 
Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations, 2015"), which has been initialled by us for 
identification purposes. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and 
approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind 
AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our 
review. 

2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 
2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform 
the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. 

3. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to 
financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and 
accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4· Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that 
the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the applicable Accounting 
Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting 
practices and policies and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 
33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains 
any material misstatement. 

s. (a) The financial results of the Company for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 and the year to date 
results for the period April 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024, were reviewed by another firm of chartered 
liP-P-mmtllnts who issued 11n unmodified conclusion, vide their reports dated January 23, 2025. 

(b) The financial statemenls of Lhe Company fur Lhe year emleu March 31, 2025 were auuileu by another 
firm of Cha1tered Accountants, who issued an unmodified opinion vide Lheir report ualed April 30, 2025. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016 

Neeraj Sharma 
Partner 
Membership Number: 108391 

UDIN: 26108391SRXVBB8819 
Place: Pune 
Date: Pebruary o6, 2026 

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, 7th Floor, Tower A- Wing 1, Business Bay, Airport Road, Yerwada 

Pune-411 006 
T: +91 (20) 69050570 

Registered office and Head office: 11-A, Vishnu Digamber Marg, Sucheta Bhawan, New Delhi- 110002 

Price Waterhouse (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no: LLPIN AAC-5001) 
with effect tram July 25,2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, its ICAI registration number is 012754N/N500016 (ICAI registration 
number before conversion was 012754N) 



I 
I 

A. STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

Sr. 

No. 
Particulars 

I Re�enue from Operations 

I" !Other Income 
Ill )Total Income (I +II) 

I 

IV Expenses 
Cost of materials consumed 

Purchases of stock-in-trade 

Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock·in-trade 3nd work-in-progress 

Employee benefits e<pense 

Finance costs 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 
Other expenses 

Total E•penses 
v Profit before exceptional items and tax (Ill- IV) 
VI Exceptional Items (Refer Note 2) 

VII Profit before tax (V +VI) 
VIII Tax e•pense 

Current ta>t 

Deferred tax Charge I {credit) 

I Total Tax Expense 
IX !Profit for the period I year (VII· VIII) 

! I 
X lather Comprehensive Income J (i) Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss 

i R�measurcmena of the defined benefit plans : (loss) I Gaim 

I (ii) Income tax relating to items tha·t will not be reclassified to profit or loss 'Other Comprehensive Income for the period/ year 

I 

XI :rota I Comprehensive Income lor the period/ year (IX+ X) 

XII Pa id up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs. 2 each) 

Kill Other Equity 

XIV Earnings per equity share of Rs. 2 each: 
Basit 

Dlluted 

- - --
Dec 31,202S 

(Unaudited) 

574.81 

' 9.17 

583.98 1 
336.97 

26.00 

15.60 

46.05 

0.67 

12.69 

71.88 

509.86 

74.12 

(15.75) 

58.37 

15.91 

(0.64) 
15.27 1 
43.10 

0.17 

(0.04\ 

0.13 

43.23 

46.57 

1.85 

1.84 

(1uarter Ended 

Sep 30, 2025 

(Unaudited) 

551.66 

9.68 

__,...,... 561.34 

342.05 

26.31 

(5.60) 

46.76 

0.63 

12.03 

64.05 

486 . .1.3 
75.11 

(3.58) 

71.53 

18.65 
0.29 

18.94 1 
52.59 

0.55 

(0.15) 
0.40 

52.99 ' 
46.57 

2.26 

2.25 

Greaves Cotton Limited 

Nine Months Ended 

Dec 31,2024 Dec31,2025 Dec 31,2024 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

502 22 1,667.01 1,414.61 
8 65 31.70 29 99 

l _J_ 
510 87 1 1.698.71 1.444 60 

I 

315.02 1,017.11 871.92 

33.98 79.13 101.08 

(13.94) (4.40) (22.83) 

43 39 141.09 129.19 I 
0 37 1.82 1.40 

11.27 36.50 35.22: 

57.22 201.85 
I 

159 53 

447.31 L4H.10' 1.275 51 
63.56 225.61 169.09 

2.35 (19.33) 12.051 

65.91 206.28 167.04 

16.68 53.85 43.00 

0.28 0.11 10.07.1 ---
16.96 53.96 I 42.98 
48 95 152.]2 U4.06 

0.32 
I O.l!J • (0 04) 

(0.081 {0.05) 0 I) I 
0.24 0.14 (0.031 

49.19 152.46 124.03 

46 so 46.57 46.50 

2.11 6.54 5.34 

2.10 6.49 5.31 

EmaiiiD: investorservices@greavescott on.com I Website: www.greavescotton.com 

(R� InC� 

Year Ended 

Mar31, 2025 

(Audited) 

1988 02 

39 38 

2.027.40 I 
1,225.14 

136.09 

(25.00) 

169.66 

1.69 

45.69 

212.10 

1,715.37 
25"2.03 

12.05) 

249.98 1 
64.02 

0.09 

64.11' 

185.87 

(0.04) 
0.01 
(0.03) 

185.84 

46.50 ' 
1,408 62 ' 

8.00 

7 96 

Registered Office: J-2, MIDC Industrial Area, Chikalthana, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar- 431 006, Mah ar ashtr a, India. Tel.: (+91 240) 2479250, 2479232 

Corporate Office: Unit No.1 A, 5111 Floor, Tower 3, Equinox Business Park, LBS Marg, Kurla West, Mumbai- 400 070, India. 

Tel: +91 22 41711700 I CIN: L99999MH1922PLC000987 



NOTES: 
L As the Company's business activity falls within a single operating segment viz. 11Engine", no Segment information is required to be disclosed 

GRE �ES 
Empowering Lives 

On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four labour Codes -the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020. and the 
Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020- consolidating 29 existing labour laws The Ministry of labour & Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable 
ass�ssment of th� flrtaf"'�Jal •mpact due to change-s 1n regulations fhe Company has assessed the impact at these changes on the baSIS o� best mtorrn:at1on ava1lab�e. consistent with the 

guidance provided by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Considering the materiality and regulatory-driven, non-recurring nature of this impact, the Company has presented such 
inc:rem�ntal impact as under "Exceptional Items" in the Statement of Standalone unaudited financial results for the period ended December 31, 2025 The incremental impact of Rs 15.75 Crore 
pnmanly anses due to change m wage definition rhe: Company continues to monitor the finalisation of Central I State Rules and clarifiutions f'rom the Government on other aspects of the 
Lab cur Code Exceptional items pertaining to previous quarters/periods mainly includes Profit on sale of immovable properties amounting to Rs 2 35 Crore, One time settlement cost with 

Customer R; 4 40 Crore and Fee assessed for Non-adherence to land use regulation Rs 3 58 Crore 

3. Ouring the nine months ended December 31, 2025, the Company has allotted 3,62,999 fully paid-up equity shares of Rs Z each, on exercise of stock options by employees in accordance with 
the Greaves Cotton- Employees Stock Option Plan 2020 ("ESOP-2020'"). 

4. During the quarter ended September 30, 2025, the Company has acquired additional 10% of the shareholding, for a consideration of Rs 65 88 Crore, in Excel Controlinkage Private limited 
("Excel"), material subsidiary of the Company, through secondary route With this, the Company's aggregate shareholding in Excel ha; increased to 80% w.e.f. August 12, 2025 It is further 
informed that the said acquisition is in 3c::ordance with the definitive agreement dated April6, 2023. 

5. During the quarter ended September 30, 2025, the Company has made further investment of Rs.22 Crore in its wholly owned subsidiary company Greaves Finance limited "GFl" by way of 
subscription to the equity shares offered by way of ri8hts issue. 

6. The aforesaid financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) (lnd AS) prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognized accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable. 

The above financial results wert! revil!wed by the Audit Committee on February 4, 2026 and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors on February 6, 2026 and subjected to limited review 
by the Statutory Auditors. 

Place : Aurangabad 
Date :February 6, 2026 

Greaves Cotton Limited 

EmaiiiD: investorservices@greavescotton.com I Website: www.greavescotton.com 

For Greaves ;:QUan Limited 

Registered Office: J-2, MIDC Industrial Area, Chikalthana, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar- 431 006, Maharashtra, India_ Tel.: (+91 240) 2479250, 2479232 

Corporate Office: Unit No.1 A, 5'" Floor, Tower 3, Equinox Business Park, LBS Marg, Kurla West, Mumbai - 400 070, India. 

Tel: +91 22 41711700 I CIN: L99999MH1922PLC000987 



Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

Review Report 
To 
ThP. Hoard of Directors 

Greaves Cotton Limited 

Unit No. 1A, 5th Floor, Tower 3, 
Equinox Business Park, LBS Marg, 
Knrla West, Mumbai- 400070 

1. We have reviewed the consolidated unaudited financial results of Gre::�ves Cotton Limited (the "Holding 
Company") and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries hereinafter referred to as the 
"Group"), for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and the year to elate results for the period April 01, 
2025 to December 31, 2025, which are included in the accompanying Statement of Consolidated 
Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. The Statement 
is being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing 

Regulations, 2015"), which has been initialled by us for identification purposes. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and has been 

approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim 

Financial Reporting", prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement 
based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
('SRE') 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 

Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan 
and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of 

persons responsihle for fin:mr.ial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Slandards 

on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of 
all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit 

opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with'the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 
(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to 

the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities: 

N arne of Entity 
Greaves Cotton Limited 

Greaves Electric Mobility Limited (Formerly known as 

"Greaves Electric Mobility Private Limited") 

Bestway Agencies Private Limited 

MLR Auto Limited 

Excel Controlinkage Private Limited 

Greaves Technologies Limited 

Greaves Finance Limited 

Greaves Technologies Inc. (Till February 28, 2025) 

Relationship 
Holding Company 

Subsidiary 

Step Down Subsidiary 

Step Down Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, 7th Floor, Tower A- Wing 1, Bus' 

Pune- 411 006 

T: +91 (20) 69050570 

Registered office and Head office: 11-A, Vishnu Digamber Marg, Sucheta Bhawan, New Delhi- 110002 



Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

5· Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on 
the consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has 

come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement has not been prepared 

in all material respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the 
aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and 
has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing 
Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclm;ed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement. 

6. The interim financial information of five subsidiaries reflect total revenues of Rs. 250.30 Crores and Rs. 
627.93 Crores, total net loss after tax of Rs. 150.83 Crores and Rs. 247.70 Crores and total 
comprehensive loss of Rs. 144.02 Crores and Rs. 241.91 Crores, for the quarter ended December 31, 
2025 and for the period from April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025, respectively, as considered in the 
consolidated unaudited financial results. These interim financial information have been reviewed by 
olher auuilurs anJ lheir reports, vide which they have issued an unmodified conclusion, have been 
furnished to us by the Management or other auditors and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as 
it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based on the reports 

of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. Our conclusion 

on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

7· (a) The comparative figures of the Group as set out in the Statement for the quarter ended December 
31, 2024 and the year to date results for the period April 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 were reviewed 

by another firm of chartered accountants who, vide their report dated January 23, 2025 expressed an 
unmodified conclusion on the same. 

(b) The consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2025 were 
audited by another tlrm of chartered accountants under the Companies Act, 2013 who, vide their report 

dated April 30, 2025, expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters. 

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016 

Neeraj Sharma 

Partner 

Membership Number: 108391 

UDIN: 26108391VSOXIT2691 

Place: Pune 

Date: February o6, 2025 



G 
Empowering Lives 

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

Sr. 

No 
ParttctJiars 

Quarter Ended 

Dec 31,2025 I Sep 30, 2025 

___ 
I_ (Unaudoted) (Unaudited) 

-,,.--'-:;R�,.-· ..,-n-ue - f:-ro-m--::0,.-p-er -a,.-ti -o-ns
_____

______________ 
875.47 815.45 

Other Income 8.42 10.43 ' 

Dec 31,2024 
(Unaudited) 

750 50 

1154 

Ill Talalln<ome (I • II) r---M�3�.8�9 
____ B�2�5�.8�9�i ____ 752 24[ 

I I 
IV E xpenses 

Cast·ot materials consumed 

Purchases of stock-in-trade 

Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress 

Em p loyee benef1ts expense 

Finance costs 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 

Other expenses 

Total Expenses 

V Profit I (Loss) before exceptional items and tax (Ill -IV) 

VI Exceptional Items (Refer Note 1) 
VII Profit before tax (V +VI) 

VIII T3x expense 

Current tax 

Deferred tax (credit)/ charge 

Total Tax Expense 

IX P'rolil I (Loss) for the period/ year (VII- VIII) 

548.94 
38.06 
(2.81) 
93.85 
6.37 

27.60 
135.31 
847.32 
36.57 

(19.26) 
17.31 

20.27 
IB.M) 
11.39 
5.92 

I 521.47 1 
33.94 

115.881 

1�-:� I 123.33 
795 36 

30.53 

(3.58) 
26.95 

1147 1 
1084) 

20.63 
6.32 

I 

493.34 
34.02 

(24.71) 

85.78 
3.15 

25.73 
122,50 
739.81 

22.43 
6.17 

28.60 

2195 
10.03} 

21.92 
6.68 

Nine Months Ende d 

Dec 31,2025 
(Un•udlted) 

2,436.36 
36.89 1 

2,473.25 I 
I 

1,518.741 
1o1.25 1 
{18.38) 
184.78 
16.07 1 
81.11 

37.3.04 
2,362.61 I 

110.64 
(23.36) 
87.28 

64.85 
110.661 
54.19 
33.09 

Decl1,2024 
(Unaudited) 

2,095.51 
42.38 

2.137.99 

1,354.44 

101.19 
(35 35) 

24488 
10.35 
78.21 

340.47 
2.094.19 

43.80 
1.87 

45.67 

56,60 
13121 

53.48 
17.81) 

Year Ended 1 

2.973 10 

1,853,64 

168.77 

(34.85) 

325 26 
16 28 

103 48 
459 89 

2 902 47 

70 63 
1 87 

72 so 

83.67 
(4.89) 

78.78 
16.281 

X Other Comprehensive Income 

(i) Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss 

Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans: (loss) I Gains 

I (ii)lncome tax relating to items that will not be r�lassified to profit or l oss 
Other Comprehe nsive Income for the period I year 

I � 1.83 (0 64) o 24 1 0.09 

' 

o Zl I o 37 ! 
--�r o�.4� 1�l �----r=.o�t�4 �l ______ �lo

0
� •. 7o1

9
5�l+l _____ �ro�.�27�Jt

! ___ �o.�o7s �-----;o.�o�8 
1.42 ro. 781 10.1811 o.25 : o 45 

XI Jrotal Comprehensive Income I (Loss) for the period I year (IX + X) 

XII Profit/ (Loss) attributable to: 

Owneu of tl1� company 
Non·Conttolllng Interest 

XIII Other Comprehensive Income I (Loss) attributable to: 

Owners of lhe company 

Non-Controlling Interest 

XIV Tatol Comprehensive Income I (Loss) attributable to: 
owne� of the company 

Non-Controlllng·interest 

XV Paid up Equity Share Capital (fa<e value of Rs. 2 each) 

KVI Other Equity 

KVII Earnings per equity share of Rs. 2 each: I Basic 

Diluted · �----:----'--

--------

7.34 

15.50 
(19.58) 

1.11 
0.31 

26.61 
(19.27) 

46.57 

1.10 
1.09 

Greaves Cotton Limited 

5 54 

lo.ol 
(19.69) 

(0.30) 
(0.48) 

25 71 
(20.17)' 

! 
46.57 i 

I 
I 

1 12 
1.11 

I 

-------,--,-+-----l------ --· 6 87 32.91 (7 551 15 831 

20 8

1 
(14.13) 

0.18 
0.01 

20.99 

(14 12) 1 46.50 

I 
I 

0 90 
0.89 i 

84.d0 I 
(51.51)1 

0.12 
(0.30) 1 
84.72 

(51.81) 1 
46.57 

3.63 
:r.uo 

I 

34.35 
(42,16) 

0.10 
0.16 

34.45 

(42.00) 

46.50 

148 
1.47 

SH.4U 
(64.68)1 

0.23 
0 22 1 

58.53 

(64.461 

46.50 

1,359 08 

2 51 

- 2.50 

Email 10: investorservices@greavescotton.com I Website: www.greavescotton.com 
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G E �ES 
Empowering Lives 

SEGMENT-WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 202S 

(R I � i. n '-rart: 
Consolidated Results 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 
Sr. 

No. 
Particu lars 

1. Segment Revenue 

a Engines 

b. Electric Mobility & Other Vehicles 

c. Cables & Control Levers 

d. Others 

Revenue from Operations 

2. Segment Results 

a. Engines 

b. Electric Mobility & Other Vehicles 

c. Cables & Control Levers 

d. Others 

Total 

Less: Unallocable Expenditure: 
' (i) Interest and Finance charges 
I (ii) Other expenditure (Net of Other Income) ! 
Profit before exceptional items and tax 

Exceptional Items (Refer Note 1) 
Profit before tax 

3. SEGMENT ASSETS 

a. Engmes 

b. Electric Mobility & Other Vehicles 

c. Cables & Control Levers 

d. Others 

Unallocable Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

4. SEGMENT LIABILITIES 

a. Engines 

b. Electric Mobility & Other Vehicle� 

c. Cables & Control Levers 

d. Others 

Unallocable Liabilities 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

Dec 31,2025 Sep 30, 2025 Dec ::11,2024 
(Unaudited) (Uniludlted) (Unaudited) 

535.56 1 509.95 454.25 

224.17 196.96 180.36 

61.39 54.05 61.11 

54.25 54.50 54.88 

875.47 815.46 750.60 

I 
98.91 1 95.05 81.02 

(42.80) (49.70) (53.77) 

14.81 11.32 18.40 

(3.57) (1.80) (7.01) 

67.35 54.87 38.64 

(6.37) (4.83) (3.15) 

(24.41) (19.51) (13.06) 

36.57 30.53 22.43 

(19.26) (3.58) 6.17 

17.31 26.95 28.60 

825.50 818.25 635.71 

692.72 664.77 736.71 

488.58 463.76 429.86 

327.69 266.57 212.43 

2,334.49 2,213.35 2,014.71 

403.78 303.17 467.62 

2,738.27 2.516.52 2.482.33 

417.38 380.38 355.92 

470.36 391.97 351.89 
43.04 28 87 29 19 

155.65 89.26 47.58 

1,086.43 890.48 784.58 

144.22 127.61 113.92 

1,.230 • 898.50 ,?".,e Chartere<f-10�
] (j .o!J. \.�U:� AAC • So Co� 

� 0;- -) ... ( 9 Q � c:J ., .... ( .. 
l\ !...:: ,� .. 
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I Dec 31,2025 
(Unaudited) 

1,546.00 
556.03 
173.70 
160.63 

2,436.36 

288.91 
(133.01) 

39.77 
(7.92) 

187.75 

(16.07} 
(61.04) 
110.64 
(23.36) 
87.28 1 

825.50 
692.72 
488.58 
327.69 

2,334.49 
403.78 

2,738.27 

417.38 
470.36 

43.04 
155.65 

1,086.43 
144.22 

1,230.65 
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Dec31,2024 Mar 31, 2025 
(Unaudited) (Auditl!d) 

1,271.66 1,795.65 
4l:!0.97 650.26 
179.47 249.94 
163.51 2:.12.59 

2,095.61 2,918.44 

211.61 305.43 

(153.39) (223.00) 

47.94 68.19 

(20.10) (25.50) 

86.06 125.12 

! 

{10.36d (16.28) 

(31.90): (38.21) -----t-···-
43.80: 70.63 

1.87 1.87 

45.67 72 50 

635.71 696.33 

736.71 672.81 

429.86 457.86 

212.43 215.04 

2,014.71 2,042.04 

467.62 509.57 

2.482.33 2,551.61 

355.92 409.16 

351.89 1 359.24 

29 19 37 68 

47.58 42.30 

784.58 I 848.38 

113.92! 117.98 

898.50 966.36 
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NOTES 

GRE VE 
Empowering Lives 

On NavPmhPr 71, 20'}1), the Ciov�rnm.....,t of lndi� nnrifrP.d the four libour Codt�ii- th• Code on Wiig&s, 2019, the lndustriill Relatiom: Cod•, 2020, the Code on Soci;ll Security, 2020, and the Occupdtiundl 

Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020- consolidating 29 existing labour laws The Ministry of Labour & Employment published draft Central Rule:s and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial 

impact due to changll!s in regulations. The Group has 3ssessed the impact of th �se changes on the bas1s of best information available, consistent with the iUidanc:e provided by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India. Considering the materiality and regulatory-driven, non-recurrinl( nature of this impact, the Group has; presented such incremental impact as under "E>eceptional Items" in the 

5tBtemeut of Consolidated unaudited fit•diH .. titlr�ulb fur lh� pi:!riod ended December 31, 2025. The lncremental•mpact of Rs.l9.26 Crore primarily arises due to change In wage definit ion The Group 
conttnues to monitor �he finalisation of Central I State Rules 31nd clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the labou r Code. Exceptional items pertaining to previous quarters/periods mamlv 

mcludes Profit on sale of immovabht propart11H amountin� to Rs. 2.35 Crorc, One time :;ettlement cost with Customer ns 4 40 Crore, Income from lnsuriJncc claim R:o.3.S3 Crore and Fl:!tt e�ssess�d for Non­
adherence to land use regulation Rs 3.58 Crore. 

During the nine months ended December 31, 2025, the Parent Company has allotted 3,62.999 fu lly pa1d-up equity shares of Rs 2 each, on exercise of stocK options by employee � in accor dance with the 
Greaves Cotton - Employoes Stock Option Plan 2020 ("ESDP-2020") 

During the quarter ended September 30, 2025, the Parent Company hils ilcqu�rcd additional 10% of the .shereholdinc. for a consideration of ns 65 88 Crore, m Excel Controlinkage Private Limited ("Excel"), 
material subsidiary of the Company, throu&h secondary route. With this, the Company's aggregate shareholding in Excel has increased to 80" w ,e.f. August 12, 2023 It is further Informed that the said 
acquisition is in accordance with the definitive agreement dated April 6, 2023. 

4 During the qu;nter ended June 30, 2025, Group's subsidiary company, Greaves Electric Mobility Limited ''GEML" has acquired additional equity stake of 16.41% in Ml� Auto limited "MLR" {Step-down 
subsidiary of the Comp�tny) by subscribing to the rights issue of equity shares. GEML has invested Rs 55 Crore in the rights issue by subscribinliil: 5,50,00,000 equity shares of Rs 10 each. Accordingly, the 

Group has allocated the share of loss and its effect from the quarter ended September 30, 2025 for its .step-down subsidiary 

5 During the quarter ended September 30, 2015, the Parent Company has made further in\lestment of Rs 22 Crore in its wholly owned subsidiary company Greaves Finance limited "GFL" by way of 
subscription to the equity shares offered by way of rights issue. 

6. The aforesaid financial results of the Compilny have been prep�red in accordance with the Companie� (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) (lnd A.S) prescribed under Section 133 of the 
Compan ies Act, 2013 and other recognized accounting practices and policies to the eMtent applicable, 

The above Financial r!!!sults were reviewed by the Audit Committee on February 4, 2026 and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors on February 6, 2026 and subjected to rimit�d r!!!View by the 
Statutory Au ditors 

Place : AuranBabad 
Date : February 6, 2026 

Greaves Cotton Limited 

Email 10: investorservices@greavescotton.com t Website: www.greavescotton.com 

* 

. \'\) \ 
ML P>.W Sotpul• 

MD& G(oup CEO 
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